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Thursday, December 15, 2022 | 7:00 pm 
 

1. Call to Order  
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag  
 

3. Roll Call 
 

4. Approval of the Meeting Minutes – November 17, 2022 
 

5. Oath to Tell the Truth 
 

6. Changes to the Agenda (requests for postponements, withdrawals, or change in order of 

cases) 
 

7. New Cases: 
 

CASE 1: BZA-22-37 – KIMES RESIDENCE – 5190 NORWICH STREET 
PARCEL NUMBERS: 050-000321 & 050-000293 

 APPLICANT: Hayden & Chelsea Kimes, 5190 Norwich Street, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review & approval of a variance to Hilliard Code Section 1115.03 to reduce the required side 
yard from 5.0 feet to 3.5 feet for a 3,970-square-foot building and attached garage addition. 
 

CASE 2: BZA-22-38 – SEGHI RESIDENCE – 4340 ALDER DRIVE 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000760 (Avery Road Subdivision, Lot 138) 
APPLICANT: Joel Seghi, 4340 Alder Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of variances to Hilliard Code Section 1109.03 to reduce the required 
front setback for an attached garage from 35 feet to ±21 feet and to reduce the required rear yard from 
35 feet to 9 feet for a 648-square-foot building and attached garage addition. 
 

CASE 3: BZA-22-39 – PETTIBONE RESIDENCE – 2893 HILLIARD ROME ROAD 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002927; 050-002028 
APPLICANT: Jason Pettibone, 2893 Hilliard Rome Road, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of variance to Hilliard Code Section 1121.02(b)(6) to increase the height 
of an existing accessory structure from 14 feet to 16.5 feet. 

 

CASE 4: BZA-22-40 – COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS – 4445 CEMETERY ROAD 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824 
APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of a variances to Hilliard Code Section 1127.04 to approve a 
comprehensive site parking plan for a two-story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA (AMENDED) 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
City Hall ● 3800 Municipal Way ● Hilliard, Ohio 43026 
and Live-Streaming on YouTube 
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CASE 5: BZA-22-41 – COLLEY & SMITH RESIDENCE – 4375 KERR DRIVE 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000811 
APPLICANT: Joseph Colley & Jennifer Smith, 4375 Kerr Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of a variance under the provisions of Hilliard Code Section 1301.03 and 
the 2019 Residential Code of Ohio to increase the maximum size of the evaporator coil to a 3-ton 
horizontal system. 

 

8. Communications 
 

9. Adjournment 
 

[END OF AGENDA | DECEMBER 15, 2022] 
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Thursday, November 17, 2022 | 7:00 pm 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
President Piper called the Regular Meeting of Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 7:00 PM. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG  
President Piper led the Board and attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

ROLL CALL 
Attendee Name: Title: Status: 

President Matthew Piper President Present 

Vice President Aaron Epling Vice President Present 

Steve Donato Member Present 

James Martin Member Present 

Greg St. Clair Member Present 

Arthur Steele Member Present 

Bobby Stepp Member Present 
  

Staff Members Present: Planning Director John Talentino; Planning Manager Carson Combs; 
Administrative Assistant/Acting Clerk Nicole Starrett. 
Others Present: Assad Quathifachi applicant for BZA-22-34 and one other member of the public 
was present. 

 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES – September 15, 2022 
Mr. Greg St. Clair made a motion to approve the September 15, 2022, meeting minutes. The motion was 
seconded by President Matthew Piper. 
 

Status: Approved (7-0) by Voice Vote 
Ayes:   

 

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA (requests for postponements, withdrawals, or change in order of cases) 
Mr. Combs confirmed there were no changes to the agenda. 
 

OATH TO TELL THE TRUTH 
President Piper administered the Oath to Tell the Truth. 
 

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 
There were no additions or corrections to the agenda. 
 

NEW CASES: 
  
 

 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
City Hall ● 3800 Municipal Way ● Hilliard, Ohio 43026 
and Live-Streaming on YouTube 
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[Mr. Combs provided the staff report.] 

BACKGROUND:  
The site includes 0.157-acre located on the south side of Scioto Darby Road, approximately 100 feet northwest 
of Conklin Drive. The parcel is Lot #20 within the Mary K. Conklin Subdivision and is zoned R-2, Low/Medium 
Residential District. The subdivision was recorded in 1984 and includes lots that are generally 63' x 135' in size. 
Properties surrounding the site are zoned R-2 as part of the Conklin Subdivision, and residences on the north 
side of Scioto Darby Road are also residences zoned R-2 as part of the Luxair Addition subdivision. The property 
is adjacent to Reserve A, which is owned by the City of Hilliard and is the former location of a sanitary lift station. 
Application of the R-2 zoning classification has resulted in the need for many variances in the city’s older 
neighborhoods to permit additions and other improvements. This is a request for variances to permit the 
construction of a 272-square foot home addition.  
 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
• The applicant is proposing to install a 272-square-foot addition to the rear of the 1,650-square-foot 

ranch-style home (total 1,922 square feet). Analysis of the property to applied zoning standards includes 
the following: 

 R-2 Requirement Existing Lot 

Minimum Lot Size 11,200 sf 6970 sf 

Minimum Lot Width 80 feet 73 feet 

 

• The proposed addition would be centrally located off the rear of the home. The addition would comply 
with the required side yard setback of 10 feet. This lot within the subdivision has a more compact size 
and shape because of (1) the curvature of Conklin Drive and (2) the flag shape of Reserve A, which was 
included in the subdivision because of the location of a pump station for the sanitary main. As a result, 
the rear yard has much less depth and converges to a point. The proposed addition would be located 9 
feet from the rear property line, which has a required setback of 35 feet. Based on the R-2 standards, 
the required rear setback extends to the midpoint of the side elevation facing Reserve A and almost to 
the front elevation of the side facing toward Conklin Drive.  

• Maximum lot coverage for homes in the R-2 District are limited to a 30 percent for structures. Given the 
much smaller size of the lot, the proposed improvements still result in only a 27.6% percent lot coverage 
which is still under the R-2 maximum. 

• As part of this application, staff determined that the property owner had installed a concrete driveway 
addition and placed an accessory structure within Reserve A. The City is working with the property owner 
to address the Code issues and the property owner has been cooperating.  

• The original pump station and forced main within Reserve A was taken out of service long ago and 
replaced with gravity flow with the completion of the Luxair development on the other side of Scioto 
Darby Road. Given those changes, the reserve is not necessary, and the City is in the initial process to 
transfer the property while maintaining a utility easement to access the sanitary line and manholes. 
Expected in 2023, that transfer would significantly increase the backyard space of this site and add an 
additional 0.05-acre to the property. 

  

 

CASE 1: BZA-22-34 – QUATHIFACHI / KROUROU RESIDENCE – 5217 SCIOTO DARBY ROAD 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000893 (Mary K. Conklin Subdivision – Lot #20) 
APPLICANT: Bouchra Krourou and Assad Qathifachi, 5217 Scioto Darby Road, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of a variance to Hilliard Code Section 1109.03 to reduce the required rear 
yard from 35 feet to 9 feet for a 272-square-foot addition to an existing single-family home. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. As 
proposed, improvements to the residence will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding 
neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will not affect 
public services and alternative options have been evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the property 
without the addition, the proposed improvements should be highly encouraged in the City’s older 
neighborhoods where investment is necessary to maintain quality for all residents. The R-2 District standards as 
applied to such older neighborhoods is not appropriate to the size and scale of lots and should be considered 
for revision as part of Zoning Code updates following the completion of the current Comprehensive Plan process. 
Staff, therefore, recommends that the proposed rear setback variance be approved with two conditions: 

1) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of building permits; and 
2) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction. 

 

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-34] 

Mr. Stepp inquired if any concerns were raised by nearby property owners.  Mr. Combs clarified that notices 
were sent, and no comment had been received. 
 

Mr. St. Clair inquired about the pump station on the adjacent reserve.  Mr. Combs said that the original pump 
station was located at the current location of the shed and was taken out of commission when the adjacent 
subdivision was built and the line was converted to gravity flow. He noted that only an easement was necessary 
and staff was in the approval process to transfer the reserve, which would provide a larger backyard. 
 

Mr. Martin inquired about the location of the addition.  The applicant, Assad Quathifachi confirmed that the 
addition will be built in the location of the existing deck and that all new foundation will be provided. 
 

With no comment from the public, Mr. Steele made a motion (seconded by President Piper) to approve a 
variance to Hilliard Code Section 1109.03 to reduce the required rear yard from 35 feet to 9 feet for a 272-
square-foot addition to an existing single-family home with two conditions: 

1) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of building permits; and 
2) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction. 

 

Status: Approved (7-0). 
Mover: Mr. Arthur Steele 
Seconder: President Matthew Piper 
Ayes: 
 

President Matthew Piper, Vice President Aaron Epling, Mr. Bobby Stepp, Mr. Greg 
St. Clair, Mr. James Martin, Mr. Steve Donato, and Mr. Arthur Steele. 

 

PRESIDENT’S COMMUNICATION 
There were no topics for discussion. Mr. Combs noted that there would be at least one case next month. 
 

ADJOURNMENT – 7:09 PM 
 

CERTIFICATION: 
  
 
 

Carson Combs, Planning Manager  
December 16, 2022 

[END OF MINUTES | November 17, 2022] 
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Thursday, December 15, 2022 | 7:00 pm 

 

BACKGROUND:  
The site consists of two parcels totaling 0.54 acre located on the northeast side of Norwich Street approximately 
200 feet southeast of Hamilton Road. The Franklin County Auditor records indicate the 2,210-square-foot house 
was constructed in 1900. The site also includes a ±980-square-foot detached garage. On December 8, 2022, the 
Planning and Zoning Commission granted approval of an Old Hilliard District Plan for the proposed demolition 
of the detached garage and home addition. The applicant is now requesting approval of a side yard variance that 
would allow the project to move forward to building permits. 
 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
• Comprehensive Plan. The site is zoned OH-RD, Old Hilliard Residential District. Single-family residence is 

a permitted use in this zoning district. The Hilliard Comprehensive Plan recommends the site for 
medium-density residential housing. New infill development should follow the residential and 
architectural pattern that exists. Parking should be located as to not dominate the front of the structure 
and side-loaded or detached garages are preferred. Front porches and patios are strongly encouraged 
in this area. The proposed modifications adhere to these general recommendations. 

• Design Requirements. According to Hilliard Code Section 1115.05, the architectural design of buildings 
must create and enhance the community image. Variations in façade elements shall be incorporated 
into all sides of the principal building to minimize the perceived mass and scale. The width of a principal 
building façade along a public street shall be a minimum of 60 percent of the lot width. Colors shall be 
neutral and natural tones with low reflectivity. Accent and trim colors must complement the effect of 
the primary building color. Bold, brash, intense, bright, fluorescent, black or metallic accent colors are 
prohibited, unless approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission for very limited application. All 
exterior colors should be subdued, with strong colors such as reds, blues, and golds, etc., should only be 
applied to trim and accent being avoided. Roof colors shall be muted and compatible with the dominant 
building color. Sloped roofs shall be a minimum 6/12 pitch and a maximum 12/12 pitch. The Planning 
and Zoning Commission as part of its review found the proposed architecture to be an appropriate 
design. 

• Zoning Standards. The proposal includes the demolition of the rear half of the existing house and the 
existing detached garage. The proposed addition consists of a new wrap-around front porch, new first 
and second floors at the rear of the house and a 3-car garage on the southeast side of the house. The 
following table compares the proposal with applicable zoning standards. It should be noted that the 
existing home is set back 25.5 feet from the right-of-way and the upgraded porch will maintain the 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
City Hall ● 3800 Municipal Way ● Hilliard, Ohio 43026 
and Live-Streaming on YouTube 

 

CASE 1: BZA-22-37 – KIMES RESIDENCE – 5190 NORWICH STREET 
PARCEL NUMBERS: 050-000321 & 050-000293 
APPLICANT: Hayden & Chelsea Kimes, 5190 Norwich Street, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review & approval of a variance to Hilliard Code Section 1115.03 to reduce the required side 
yard from 5.0 feet to 3.5 feet for a 3,970-square-foot building and attached garage addition. 
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existing setback with steps oriented toward the street. The new garage will also be set back 
approximately 58 feet from the Norwich Street right-of-way line so as to not dominate the front of the 
house consistent with the recommendations in the Comprehensive Plan. The applicant is seeking a 
variance to reduce the required side yard from 5 feet to 3.5 feet for the proposed garage addition. The 
attached garage would replace the existing accessory structure which is located on the property line (0-
foot setback). 

Zoning Standard OH-RD District Site 

Front 0 to 25 feet 25.5 feet 
 

Side (total side) 5 feet (12 feet) 26.8 feet (north) 
0 feet (south current) 

3.5 feet (south proposed) 

Rear 25 feet 158 feet 

Building Height 35 feet ±21 feet (est) 

Min Building Size 1,300 sf 2,989 sf + existing home 
 

• Design Details. The proposed two-story building addition includes 1,163 square feet on the first floor, 
1,826 square feet on the second floor, and, on the southeast side of the house, a 981-square-foot 
attached garage and a new chimney. A new front porch is proposed along the entire front of the house 
and along a portion of the northwest side and will feature a standing seam metal roof. Exterior materials 
for the proposed addition include horizontal composite board siding (Hardie Plank 8-inch exposure – 
Sherwin Williams SW 7008 “Alabaster”) in combination with composite board shingle siding (Hardie 
Shingle Siding SW 7008 “Alabaster”), standing seam metal roofing (Galvanized color) on the front porch 
and a portion or the rear elevation, and asphalt shingles (Certainteed Landmark Pro “Moire Black”). The 
chimney is shown with cultured stone (Dutch Quality “Kentucky Limestone” or “Tuscan Ridge”). The 
proposed roof pitch is 10/12, except on the front porch which ranges from 3/12 to 4.5/12. Proposed 
windows are white double-hung 2-over-2 panels consistent with those on the existing dwelling. The 
front door and side porch door are red (Sherwin Williams SW 7587 “Antique Red”), and all other exterior 
doors including the garage door are white (Sherwin Williams SW 7008 “Alabaster”). Shutters are blue 
(Sherwin Williams SW 6244 “Naval Blue”) and gutters and downspouts are white. Exterior trim and 
soffits will match the siding color. The Planning and Zoning Commission approved materials and colors 
as part of its review on December 8, 2022. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff finds that the proposed variance request is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning 
Code and furthers the goals of the Hilliard Comprehensive Plan. As proposed, improvements to the residence 
will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding 
neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will not affect public services and alternative options have been 
evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the property without the addition, the proposed improvements will 
be architecturally compatible with the surrounding area and be an improvement to the general area. Based on 
these findings, staff recommends that the proposed setback variance be granted with three conditions: 
 

1) That the garage is located not less than 50 feet from the Norwich Street right-of-way line; 
2) That exterior materials and colors be used as proposed; and 
3) That a building permit be obtained prior to construction. 

 
 

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-37] 
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Thursday, December 8, 2022 | 7:00 pm 

 

The Planning and Zoning Commission took the following action at this meeting: 

 
MOTION:  
Ms. Nixon made a motion to approve an Old Hilliard District Plan under the provisions of Hilliard Code Chapter 
1115 to permit a 3,970-square-foot building addition with the following four conditions: 

1) That a variance to reduce the minimum side yard from 5 feet to 3.5 feet is obtained from the Board of 
Zoning Appeals; 

2) That the garage is located not less than 50 feet from the Norwich Street right-of-way line; 
3) That exterior materials and colors are consistent with those proposed, subject to staff approval; and 
4) That a building permit is obtained prior to construction. 

 
Mr. Lewie seconded the motion. 
 

VOTE:      STATUS: 
Chairman Muether Excused  Case #3: PZ-22-68 is approved (5-0) with four conditions. 

Vice Chair Schneck Yes   
Mr. Gutknecht Excused  CERTIFICATION: 
Mr. Lewie Yes   
Ms. Nixon Yes  
Mr. Pannett Yes  Carson Combs, Planning Manager  
Mr. Uttley Yes  December 9, 2022 

 
 

[END OF RECORD] 

 
 

RECORD OF ACTION 
Planning & Zoning Commission 
City Hall ● 3800 Municipal Way ● Hilliard, Ohio 43026 
and Live-Streaming on YouTube 

 

CASE 4: PZ-22-68 – KIMES RESIDENCE – 5190 NORWICH STREET 
PARCEL NUMBERS: 050-000321 & 050-000293 
APPLICANT: Hayden & Chelsea Kimes, 5190 Norwich Street, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review & approval of an Old Hilliard District Plan under the provisions of Hilliard Code Chapter 
1115 to permit a 3,970-square-foot building addition. 

CCombs
ATTACHMENT



City of Hilliard, Ohio   |   hilliardohio.gov   |    Phone 614.876.7361 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT | 12-15 -22 | PAGE 3 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND:  
The site includes 0.225-acre located at the northeast corner of Alder Drive and Kerr Drive. The parcel is Lot #138 
within the Avery Road Subdivision and is zoned R-2, Low/Medium Residential District. The subdivision plat was 
signed in 1955 and includes lots that are generally 60' x 120' in size. Properties surrounding the site are zoned 
R-2 as part of the same subdivision. The lot in question has more of a wedge shape with a front building line on 
two sides. Application of the R-2 zoning classification has resulted in the need for many variances in many of the 
city’s older neighborhoods to permit additions and other improvements. This is a request for variances to 
construct a 648-square foot home addition that will include a laundry, bathroom, storage area and attached 
garage. 
 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
• Proposal. The applicant is proposing to construct a 648-square-foot addition on the side of an 1,150-

square foot post-war ranch. The site currently includes a small ±160-square foot utility shed and a 
narrow, one-car paved driveway approximately seven feet in width, just wide enough to park a vehicle.  

• Zoning Standards. This lot includes two street frontages and based on the orientation of the home has 
a very narrow lot depth. Analysis of the proposed addition as applied to zoning standards includes the 
following: 

 R-2 Code Site w. Addition 

Minimum Lot Size 11,200 sf 9,825sf 

Minimum Front Setback 25 ft (35 ft for 
garages) 

21 feet 

Minimum Side Setback 10 feet (20 total) 24 feet 

Minimum Rear Setback 35 feet 9 feet 

Maximum Lot Coverage 30% 18.3% 

Minimum Floor Area 1,300 sf 1,150 sf 
  

• Building Addition. The proposed addition is 24 feet in width and includes a depth of 28 feet. The garage 
and related room additions will extend the east end of the home in the current location of the asphalt 
driveway.  

• Front Setback. R-2 standards require a front setback of 25 feet for the home and 35 feet for garages. The 
subdivision further has a platted building line of 25 feet from which a variance cannot be granted by the 
Board. Staff recommends that the footprint be adjusted to meet the platting building line and that the 
variance request for the front setback be amended from 21 feet to 25 feet. 

• Rear Setback. R-2 standards require a rear setback of 35 feet. This setback requirement when combined 
with the front setback and platted building lines renders the lot virtually undevelopable. Based on 
adjustments to the footprint to accommodate the front building line, staff recommends that the 
variance request for the rear setback also be adjusted from 9 feet to a minimum of 5 feet. 

 

 

CASE 2: BZA-22-38 – SEGHI RESIDENCE – 4340 ALDER DRIVE 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000760 (Avery Road Subdivision, Lot 138) 
APPLICANT: Joel Seghi, 4340 Alder Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026 
REQUEST: Review and approval of variances to Hilliard Code Section 1109.03 to reduce the required front 
setback for an attached garage from 35 feet to ±21 feet and to reduce the required rear yard from 35 feet 
to 9 feet for a 648-square-foot building and attached garage addition. 
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• Lot Coverage. Maximum lot coverage for homes in the R-2 District are limited to a 30 percent for 
structures. Given the linear nature of the lot, the proposed improvements still result in only a 18.3% 
percent lot coverage which is significantly under the R-2 maximum. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. As 
proposed, improvements to the residence will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding 
neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will not affect 
public services and alternative options have been evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the property 
without the addition, the proposed improvements should be highly encouraged in the City’s older 
neighborhoods where investment is necessary to maintain quality for all residents. The R-2 District standards as 
applied to such older neighborhoods is not appropriate to the size and scale of lots. Staff, therefore, 
recommends that the proposed setback variances be approved with four conditions: 
 

1) That the footprint of the proposed addition be modified to comply with the platted 25-foot building line; 
2) That the resulting change in footprint modify the rear setback variance from 35 feet to 5 feet and the 

front setback variance from 35 feet to 25 feet; 
3) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of building permits; and 
4) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction. 

 

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-38] 
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BACKGROUND:  
The site includes two parcels totaling 0.76-acre along the west side of Rome Hilliard Road, 200 feet south of 
Richlanne Drive and 150 feet north of Sutter Home Road. The property is zoned R-3, Moderate Density 
Residential District. Residential properties to the west and south are also zoned R-3 as part of Section 2 within 
the Sutton Place subdivision. Wayac Scales and Calibration is located to the north and is also zoned R-3. Across 
Hilliard Rome Road are residential properties that are zoned R-1, Low Density Residential District as part of the 
Richlanne Acres subdivision, as well as other properties zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development District as part 
of the Hilliard Rome MOB & Office PUD Concept Plan and Text (Ordinance 20-23). Uses across the street within 
the PUD include a residence and Professional Pediatrics.  
 

This is a request to increase the height of an accessory structure (garage) to exceed the 14-foot maximum 
established in the accessory structure provisions of the Code. 
 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
• Proposal. The applicant is proposing to increase the height of an existing ±850-square-foot detached 

accessory garage located behind the primary structure. Section 1121.02(b)(6) of the Zoning Code limits 
the height of accessory structures to 14 feet. The proposed height expansion would result in a building 
height of 16.5 feet as measured by Code (to the mid-point of a gabled/pitched roof). No detailed 
information has been provided as to the purpose of the increased height. 

• Zoning Standards. The property includes two parcels and is zoned R-3 and includes the following 
standards. The proposed improvements do not impact applicable zoning standards. 

 R-3 Code Site 

Minimum Lot Size 11,200 sf 33,105 sf 

Minimum Front Setback 30 feet ±20 feet (existing) 

Minimum Side Setback 10 feet (20 total) ±40 feet (±80 total) 

Minimum Rear Setback 30 feet ±150 feet 

Maximum Lot Coverage 35% ±7.5% 

Minimum Floor Area 1,200 sf ±1,610 sf 

  

• Accessory Structures. The Zoning Code requires a minimum rear setback of 6 feet and a minimum side 
setback of 3 feet for detached accessory structures. The location of the existing garage complies with 
Code and would not be further impacted by increasing the height of the building, which is located 
adjacent to a commercial use.  

• Garage Use. No proposed floor plan has been provided with details that would indicate the purpose for 
the increased building height, but the owner has verbally indicated a need for increased height. Staff 
recommends that detailed floor plans be provided and that the elevations be modified to include 
taller garage doors that would justify the increase in permitted height. 

• Enforcement Issues. Code Enforcement has been working with the property owner to address multiple 
violations on the site. The following issues were noted and should be addressed according to the 

 

CASE 3: BZA-22-39 – PETTIBONE RESIDENCE – 2893 HILLIARD ROME ROAD 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002927; 050-002028 
APPLICANT: Jason Pettibone, 2893 Hilliard Rome Road, Hilliard, OH 43026 
REQUEST: Review and approval of variance to Hilliard Code Section 1121.02(b)(6) to increase the height of 
an existing accessory structure from 14 feet to 16.5 feet. 
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timelines set forth in the Notice of Violation and should be resolved prior to obtaining a zoning 
certificate and/or building permit: 

1. 8-foot chain link fence between the house and garage that does not comply with the 4-foot 
maximum height in a residential district; 

2. Parking and storage of commercial vehicles and equipment within a residential district; 
3. Storage container(s) and outdoor storage that are not permitted within a residential district; 
4. Rubbish and other materials (metal piping) on site that do not comply with provisions of the 

property maintenance Code. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. As 
proposed, improvements to the detached accessory garage will not adversely affect the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood, nor be a detriment to surrounding neighbors. Staff finds the proposed variances will 
not affect public services and alternative options have been evaluated. While the applicant could utilize the 
property without the addition, the proposed improvements could be appropriate should existing zoning and 
property maintenance issues be addressed. Staff, therefore, recommends that the proposed accessory structure 
height variance be approved with four conditions: 
 

1) That all zoning code and property maintenance code violations be addressed prior to the issuance of a 
zoning certificate or building permit; 

2) That detailed floor plans be provided and that the elevations be modified to include taller garage doors 
that would justify the increase in permitted height; 

3) That a zoning certificate be obtained for the addition prior to the issuance of a building permit; and 
4) That all applicable building permits be obtained prior to construction. 

 
[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-39] 
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UPDATE:  
Prior to the staff report being published, the applicant requested that the variance application be postponed to 
the next agenda. Staff recommends that this request is heard at the January 2023 meeting so that the applicant 
may provide additional information as requested. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CASE 4: BZA-22-40 – COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS – 4445 CEMETERY ROAD 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824 
APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of a variances to Hilliard Code Section 1127.04 to approve a comprehensive 
site parking plan for a two-story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre. 
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Thursday, December 8, 2022 | 7:00 pm 

 

The Planning and Zoning Commission took the following action at this meeting: 

 
MOTION:  
As part of changes to the agenda, Mr. Lewie made a motion to postpone Case PZ-22-43 – Colorado Mountain 
Sports – 4445 Cemetery Road to the January 12, 2023, meeting. 
 
Ms. Nixon seconded the motion. 
 
 

VOTE:      STATUS: 
Chairman Muether Excused  Case #2: PZ-22-43 is postponed (5-0) to the January meeting by 

Vice Chair Schneck Yes  a voice vote. 
Mr. Gutknecht Excused  CERTIFICATION: 
Mr. Lewie Yes   
Ms. Nixon Yes  
Mr. Pannett Yes  Carson Combs, Planning Manager  
Mr. Uttley Yes  December 9, 2022 

 
 

[END OF RECORD] 

 
 

RECORD OF ACTION 
Planning & Zoning Commission 
City Hall ● 3800 Municipal Way ● Hilliard, Ohio 43026 
and Live-Streaming on YouTube 

 

CASE 2: PZ-22-43 – COLORADO MOUNTAIN SPORTS – 4445 CEMETERY ROAD 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-002824 
APPLICANT: Cemetery Rd Holdings LLC, c/o Eric Bahgat, 4445 Cemetery Road, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of a PUD Final Development Plan modification under the provisions of the 
Cemetery Road Properties Located Between Leap & Lacon Roads PUD Concept Plan and Text for a two-
story, 3,240-square-foot building addition on 0.44-acre. 
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BACKGROUND:  
The site includes 0.19-acre located at the northwest corner of Kerr Drive and Packard Drive. The parcel is Lot #89 
within the Avery Road Subdivision and is zoned R-2, Low/Medium Residential District. The subdivision plat was 
signed in 1955 and includes lots that are generally 60' x 120' in size. Properties surrounding the site are zoned 
R-2 as part of the same subdivision. The property owner submitted for a 428-square-foot home addition to the 
home that met side yard requirements and did not expand further into the front or rear setbacks. The proposed 
addition, which includes an owner’s suite and laundry, was granted a zoning certificate on February 14, 2022 (Z-
21-86). The owner applied for building permits when the zoning certificate was approved and has provided a 
denial to the application submitted by Mr. Colley. Section 1301.03 of the Hilliard Codified Ordinances grants the 
Board of Zoning Appeals the authority to grant variances and to hear appeals to decisions made by the Chief 
Building Official (CBO) under the Residential Code of Ohio (RCO).  
 

This is a variance request to the Ohio Residential Building Code to increase the maximum permitted size of an 
evaporator coil to a 3-ton Horizontal System.  
 

REVIEW CRITERIA:  
Section 1301.03 – Appeals and Variances 

(a) The Board of Zoning Appeals (the "Board") shall have authority to grant variances and hear appeals 
to decisions of the Chief Building Official (CBO) under the Residential Code of Ohio (RCO) as 
hereinafter provided. 

(b) Where, because of conditions peculiar to a particular building, it would be unreasonably difficult to 
meet the literal requirements of the RCO, a variance may be granted by the Board upon written 
application therefore. The application shall state in writing the reasons why the variance should be 
made. A variance may be granted only where it is evident that reasonable safety and sanitation is 
assured and may include conditions not generally specified by the RCO in order to achieve that end. 
The variance may include an expiration date. A copy of the variance shall be filed in the office of the 
CBO and a copy shall be given to the applicant. 

(c) Whenever it is claimed that the true intent and meaning of the RCO has been wrongly interpreted or 
that the time allowed for compliance is unreasonable, the owner, his agent or the occupant, as the 
case may be, may file a notice of appeal from a decision or order of the CBO. The notice shall be in 
writing and filed within ten days after the decision or order of the CBO has been made. The Board, 
when appealed to, may modify the decision or order of the CBO. Its decision shall be final, subject 
however, to such remedy as any aggrieved person may have at law or in equity. The Board's decision 
shall be in writing and filed in the office of the CBO, and a certified copy shall be given to the 
appellant. 

 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
• Proposal. The applicant is proposing to utilize the following HVAC components that were reviewed by 

Building Standards. The proposed equipment was not approved based on RCO standards as listed in the 

 

CASE 5: BZA-22-41 – COLLEY & SMITH RESIDENCE – 4375 KERR DRIVE 
PARCEL NUMBER: 050-000811 (Avery Road Subdivision) 
APPLICANT: Joseph Colley & Jennifer Smith, 4375 Kerr Drive, Hilliard, OH 43026. 
REQUEST: Review and approval of a variance under the provisions of Hilliard Code Section 1301.03 and the 
2019 Residential Code of Ohio to increase the maximum size of the evaporator coil to a 3-ton horizontal 
system. 
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ACCA manual. The property owner is requesting a variance to the provisions of the Residential Building 
Code of Ohio as outlined in Hilliard Code Section 1301.03. 

(1) Furnace – Goodman 40,000 BTU 96% AFUE 2 stage gas furnace 
(2) Air Condenser – Goodman 1.5-ton 14 SEER air conditioner condenser 
(3) Coil – Goodman 3-ton 17.5” horizontal evaporator cased coil 

• RCO Section 1401.3. Section 1401.3 pertaining to equipment and appliance sizing indicates the following: 
“Heating and cooling equipment and appliances shall be sized in accordance with ACCA Manual S (Air 
Conditioning Contractors of America - Residential Equipment Selection) or other approved sizing 
methodologies based on building loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J (Air Conditioning 
Contractors of America - National Standard for Residential Load Calculation) or other approved heating 
and cooling calculation methodologies.” 

• RCO Exceptions. The RCO includes two exceptions to the sizing requirements that are specified in Section 
1401.3: 

(1) “The specified equipment or appliance utilizes multistage technology or variable refrigerant flow 
technology and the loads calculated in accordance with the approved heating and cooling 
calculation methodology are within the range of the manufacturer’s published capacities for 
that equipment or appliance.”  2019 RCO 1401.03 

(2) “The specified equipment or appliance manufacturer’s published capacities cannot satisfy both 
the total and sensible heat gains calculated in accordance with the approved heating and cooling 
calculation methodology and the next larger standard size unit is specified.” 2019 RCO 1401.03 

• Requested Variance. The applicant has indicated through submitted information that manufacturer 
information indicates that the 3-ton coil is necessary for Goodman units that sit horizontally. 
Manufacturer information also indicates that “…in many situations, a condenser that is paired with the 
condenser is going to be smaller than this coil. This is intentional to maintain the overall unit’s 
efficiency.” The applicant has also received notice from the contractor that the specified equipment is 
the smallest that is available by the manufacturer in that model. Since this is a request to vary from the 
Residential Code of Ohio, staff recommends that any approval by the Board include an 
acknowledgement from the applicant that they are clearly aware they are requesting deviation from 
adopted industry standards and that they take on all potential liability and any ramifications as to their 
selection of HVAC equipment for their residence. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Planning staff finds that the proposed variance is generally consistent with the spirit and intent of the Code. As 
proposed, the proposed use of mechanicals complies with the specifications set forth by the manufacturer and 
staff, therefore recommends that the proposed building code variance be approved with three conditions: 
 

1) That the applicant acknowledges the request is a deviation from the Residential Building Code of Ohio 
and assumes any and all liability due to the proposed equipment and installation methods; 

2) That the applicant shall disclose said information regarding the variance to any future homebuyer as 
part of required real estate disclosures; and 

3) That a building permit be obtained prior to installation. 
 

[END OF REPORT | BZA-22-41] 
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5 December 2022

Joe Colley, Jennnifer Smith

4375 Kerr Drive

To whom it may concern;

I am looking for help with these final plans for the addition on our home.  Admittedly, this project has far 
exceeded the cost and time that we budgeted, but we are still working diligently.  I have built many things in my life, but 
I have never been on the administrative side to deal with permitting, variances, all the things of that nature, please 
excuse the mess!

This is the one portion of this job that I honestly did not want to do, and wanted to contract out.  I had three 
different companies out, two of which put a bid in at around $17,000 (!), the other two simply stated they didnt have 
the time until next spring to complete, so I decided to tackle on my own.

Finally, I located a company in Utah, which would draw plans at a reasonable price.  They sized this system for 
me and provided me with all plans to complete the work myself.  After I sent them the denial letter, the did send me a 
reply stating that they have never had an issue with this size system, for this scope of work, and basically told me "good 
luck", so, here I am trying to figure all of this out.

Attached are all of the documents that they provided.  I also attached a file from HVAC direct, which would be 
the actual system I would like to purchase for this project.  The equipment is all the same size proposed from the 
engineering company, just the condensor and furnace have different variations at the end of the model number.  I am 
hoping to get approved for this system if it meets standards.  On page 4 of this attachment, it states that the 3 ton coil is
installed for units that are installed horizontally for optimum efficiency.  My system will be installed horizontally.

Rather than selling during the housing boom, we chose to stay in Hilliard due to the great school system, 
recreation, and myself having lived here for around 15 years.  Our family of 5 quickly outgrew this small home, we are 
just trying to better our living situation and give everyone their own space.  I have contracted COVID twice in the last 6 
weeks, this last round has greatly effected my health and I am still fighting residual side effects.  Jenny is working all the 
extra shifts she can as a trauma nurse so we can make ends meet and still finish the home, and I am working 3-5 days as 
my health allows.  Our original deadline was Halloween, then Thanksgiving, now Christmas, and what a great Christmas 
present it would be to the children.

Ill stop rambling now, im just asking to please help us finish this project.  I have single handedly built everything wth the
help of one good friend, im tired, ill, and exhausted.  

Thank you

1
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Joe Colley

865.244.8391

2
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 Job #: 4216 rev
 Performed by Dana Morley for:

 Colley Home Addition
 4375 Kerr Drive

 Hilliard, OH 43026

 hsjoec112@live.com

 Perfect Home Hvac Design

 890 North Main Street
 Bountiful, UT 84010

 Phone: 801-300-5118
 www.perfect-home-hvac-design.com

 Scale: 1 : 66
 Page 1

 Right-Suite® Universa l 2022
 22.0.04 RSU12322

 2022-Nov-07 12:50:29
 ...Design files\Colley, Joe rev.rup
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 Bountiful, UT 84010
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 www.perfect-home-hvac-design.com
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First level

Existing home

Master

Bath

Wic

Lndry

Entry
12 x 6
84 cfm

conditioned by existing system     

10 x 4
67 cfm

12 x 4
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10 x 4
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10 x 4
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84 cfm

CCombs
ATTACHMENT



CCombs
ATTACHMENT



CCombs
ATTACHMENT



Huge Savings on orders over $4,000. Use coupon code: HURRY and save big!

Call for Best Pricing: 1-888-610-6518

Toggle Nav

 SEE REVIEWS (2) 

Requires: Plastic / PVC Flue Vent Piping

By: Goodman  IN STOCK - READY TO SHIPModel:  GSX140181 / CHPF3636B6 / GMEC960403AN / TX2N4A / SST-AB-R6  ID: 20871

Your Low Price $3,426.95

1 x 40,000 BTU 96% AFUE 2 Stage Goodman Gas Furnace - Upflow/Horizontal (Ships in 2-3 Weeks)

  VIEW ITEM

Furnace *

  + $1,532.00

1 x 1.5 Ton 14 SEER Goodman Air Conditioner Condenser (In Stock - Ready to Ship)

  VIEW ITEM

Air Condenser *

  + $1,244.00

1 x 3 Ton 17.5" Goodman Horizontal Evaporator Cased Coil (In Stock - Ready to Ship)

  VIEW ITEM

Coil *

  + $418.00

1 x Goodman 1.5 to 2 Ton TXV Kit - R-410A (In Stock - Ready to Ship)

  VIEW ITEM

TXV *

  + $88.00

1 x 14" to 17.5" Furnace to Coil Transition (In Stock - Ready to Ship)

  VIEW ITEM

Required Transition *

  + $144.95

ACCESSORIES FOR THIS PRODUCT

As low as $158.13 / MONTH *

 FREE SHIPPING

ADD TO CART

 Lowest Price Guarantee Award Winning Support



https://hvacdirect.com/discount-restrictions
tel:+18886106518
https://hvacdirect.com/goodman-96-afue-40-000-btu-upflow-multi-speed-gas-furnace-800-cfm-gmec960403an.html
https://hvacdirect.com/goodman-1-5-ton-14-seer-air-conditioner-condenser-gsx140181.html
https://hvacdirect.com/goodman-3-ton-horizontal-evaporator-cased-coil-chpf3636b6.html
https://hvacdirect.com/goodman-1-5-to-2-ton-txv-kit-r-410a-tx2n4a.html
https://hvacdirect.com/14-to-17-5-furnace-to-coil-transition-sst-ab-r6.html
https://hvacdirect.com/lowest-price-guarantee
https://hvacdirect.com/about-us.html
https://hvacdirect.com/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
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MORE VIEWS

his Goodman system provides 1.5 Ton of cooling, 40,000 BTU of heating, and acheives 14.5 SEER. These features make it a perfect choice for your next system.

he Goodman GMEC960403AN furnace features a two stage gas valve and multi-speed blower motor that can be installed in either upflow or horizontal
nfigurations. This furnace also features a X13 blower motor that saves electricity during the heating and cooling months. This direct current motor uses less

ectricity than the standard multi-speed furnace blower. This furnace also includes a patented aluminized-steel tubular heat exchanger and durable Silicon
tride Hot Surface Ignition system. These furnaces are run-tested for heating or combination heating and cooling applications. With a heavy-gauge, reinforced,
sulated steel cabinet and durable baked enamel finish, this unit can be installed in a variety of locations. Not intended for use in mobile homes.

he Goodman GMEC960403AN furnace has a 96% AFUE rating which means that for every every $1.00 you spend, 96 cents goes towards heating your home.

urnace Features

Operates as a natural gas furnace out of the box and can be easily converted to a propane furnace with optional propane conversion kit.

X13 blower motor with brushless DC design and a permanent-magnet rotor which allows much more efficient operation furnace in both heating and cooling months

Patented TuffTube™ dual-diameter tubular furnace heat exchanger with lifetime limited warranty plus 10-year furnace replacement limited warranty (with online
registration)

Heater's Two-stage gas valve with revolutionary new Dual$aver control technology allows installer to turn on two-stage operation with the flip of a dipswitch

DESCRIPTION

Patio Heaters Grill Accessories Outdoor Kitchens Fire Pits & Tables BBQ Grills & Accessories

https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/patio-heaters/id/463/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-accessories/id/597/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/outdoor-kitchens/id/619/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/fire-pits-and-tables/id/680/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-grills/id/462/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
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Goodman Silicon Nitride igniter with patented adaptive learning routine for maximum igniter life

Integrated furnace electronic furnace control board with self-diagnostics, low-voltage terminal block, and separate terminals for electronic air cleaner and 24-volt
humidifiers

Goodman has furnace control board stores the last five diagnostic codes in memory; simple push-button activation outputs the fault history to a flashing red LED

Low constant fan mode allows the homeowner to activate the lowest available heating speed to circulate air quietly and efficiently throughout the home during the
off cycle

Furnaces' self-adjusting feature automatically adjusts furnace to high or low stage based on outside temperature without outdoor temperature sensor

Quiet single-speed, induced-draft blower

Complies with California NOx emissions standards

oodman AC - The GSX140181 Goodman Air Conditioner Condenser uses the chlorine-free refrigerant R-410A to help prevent damage to the Ozone Layer. This
r conditioner 1.5 TON is equipped with sound-dampening features to provide operating sound levels are among the lowest in the heating and cooling industry.
sing high-quality components,the Goodman GSX140181 air conditioner condenser an be either 14 or 15 SEER depending on which indoor unit it is paired with.
it is installed with the manufacturer-recommended evaporator coil, variable speed furnace, variable speed air handler, or variable speed modular blower, and
so sometimes a thermostatic expansion valve (TXV), it is a 15 SEER system.

ease note that this product is regulated by DOE Efficiency Standards.

R-410A chlorine-free refrigerant

Factory-installed filter dryer

Copper tube/enhanced aluminum fin coil

Service valves with sweat connections and easy-access gauge ports

Contactor with lug connection

Ground lug connection

AHRI Certified; ETL Listed

Goodman brand louvered sound control top design

Steel louver coil guard

Heavy-gauge galvanized-steel cabinet

Baked-on powder-paint finish with 500-hour salt-spray approval

Top and side maintenance access

Single-panel access to controls with space provided for field-installed accessories

When properly anchored, meets the 2010 Florida Building Code unit integrity requirements for hurricane-type winds

his unit cannot be shipped or installed in the following states: Arizona, California, Nevada, and New Mexico
ick here to see the unit that is available in these states.

or more information about state efficiency requirements, please click here.

40,000 BTU 96% AFUE 2 Stage Goodman Gas Furnace - Upflow/Horizontal

READ MORE +

OVERVIEW

As a high-efficiency system, the GMEC960403AN Goodman gas furnace features many money saving features. The two-stage, multi-speed furnace uses a

superior heat exchanger for better heat transfers to your home. Considered one of the best efficiencies on the market, the GMEC960403AN is a good way to

go if you want to lower your gas bill.

QUICK FACTS

This furnace is ideal to heat a smaller house (depending on climate)

40,000 BTU 96% AFUE natural gas furnace

Requires plastic/PVC flue venting

Can be used in the upflow or horizontal orientation

Can be converted to an LP furnace with an optional conversion kit (sold separately)

Innovative design for electrical efficiency, safety, and lower sound output

Patio Heaters Grill Accessories Outdoor Kitchens Fire Pits & Tables BBQ Grills & Accessories

https://hvacdirect.com/goodman-1-5-ton-14-seer-air-conditioner-condenser-southwestern-states-gsx140191.html
https://hvacdirect.com/regional-efficiency-standards.html
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/patio-heaters/id/463/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-accessories/id/597/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/outdoor-kitchens/id/619/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/fire-pits-and-tables/id/680/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-grills/id/462/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
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1.5 Ton 14 SEER Goodman Air Conditioner Condenser

READ MORE +

3 Ton 17.5" Goodman Horizontal Evaporator Cased Coil

READ MORE +

Goodman 1.5 to 2 Ton TXV Kit - R-410A

OVERVIEW

The Goodman brand has been focused on providing efficiency and comfort where it matters most while still being an inexpensive brand. With its superior

components and a standard efficiency, the Goodman GSX140181 air conditioner condenser is a popular choice for homeowners around the United States.

QUICK FACTS

Ideal size to cover a small house in ideal climates

1.5 ton, 14 SEER AC-only condenser

Fully charged for up to 15' of line set

Low sound output

Factory-installed filter drier

1.5 ton

The GSX140181 Goodman condenser is a 1.5 ton unit, meaning that it can cover up to a small home in an ideal climate. In some unit bundles, the required AC

OVERVIEW

The Goodman CHPF3636B6 evaporator coil is designed for any installations that the coil needs to sit on its side, in the horizontal position. With its enhanced

comfort and superior efficiency design, the CHPF3636B6 is an inexpensive yet quality choice for you.

QUICK FACTS

3 ton evaporator coil

Installable in the horizontal configuration

Usable with either a heat pump or an AC-only condenser

Works with R410A or R22 refrigerant

Low air leakage

Check flowrater expansion device for use in any application

3 Tons

Goodman's TXV valves are designed to improve the reliability and efficiency of your central split system. With the TX2N4A, you can be assured that your one-

and-a-half or two ton system is getting the proper refrigerant flow, even through changing conditions. Since this valve is installed externally, it is easy to

service and maintain. If you're looking to improve the efficiency and performance of your system, the TX2N4A is a good start.

Product Compatible With

Goodman GSX130181 Air Conditioners

Goodman GSX130241 Air Conditioners

Goodman DSXC160241 Air Conditioners

Goodman GSZ130181 Heat Pumps

Goodman GSZ130241 Heat Pumps

Goodman SSZ140181 Heat Pumps

Goodman SSZ140241 Heat Pumps

Patio Heaters Grill Accessories Outdoor Kitchens Fire Pits & Tables BBQ Grills & Accessories

https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/patio-heaters/id/463/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-accessories/id/597/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/outdoor-kitchens/id/619/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/fire-pits-and-tables/id/680/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-grills/id/462/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
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READ MORE +

14" to 17.5" Furnace to Coil Transition

READ MORE +

0,000 BTU 96% AFUE 2 Stage Goodman Gas Furnace - Upflow/Horizontal

Weight (in lbs) 112.000000

xhaust Flue
Requirement

Plastic / PVC

Manufacturer Goodman

urnace
fficiency / AFUE

96%

Heating BTU 40,000

lower Motor Multi-Speed - ECM

Maximum CFM 1200

onfiguration Upflow/Horizontal

xhaust Pipe PVC

lue Location Right

nergy Star Yes

lectrical 115 V. 1 Phase 60 Hz

urner Stages Two

uel Type Gas

Height 34.5"

Width 14"

Depth 28.75"

Warranty Lifetime Heat Exchanger, 10 Years Unit Replacement, and 10 Years Parts with Online Registration

Goodman SSZ160241 Heat Pumps

This pre-assembled transition is a perfect for when the width of the furnace and width of the coil is different. This transition is designed for a 14" to 17.5"

ransition. This transition is quick and easy to install and eliminates block-offs for maximum efficiency.

Features:
Pre-assembled – a perfect fi t for most coil furnace matchups

Compliments all system brands & models

Used in closet, up-fl ow, horizontal, attic & basement applications

Quick & easy to install

R6 ductboard insulation

Eliminates block-offs for maximum effi ciency

Easier maintenance – protects system integrity & customer investment

Test for and locate coil leaks in minutes

RODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Patio Heaters Grill Accessories Outdoor Kitchens Fire Pits & Tables BBQ Grills & Accessories

https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/patio-heaters/id/463/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-accessories/id/597/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/outdoor-kitchens/id/619/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/fire-pits-and-tables/id/680/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-grills/id/462/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
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Resources GMEC96 Installation Manual

GMEC96 Specifications Sheet

GMEC96 Owner's Manual

GMEC96 Service Manual

GMEC96 Replacement Parts Manual

GMEC96 Brochure

Goodman Furnace Warranty

You will need Adobe® Acrobat® Reader to view PDF documents.

afety
nformation

This gas appliance requires a trained technician to install. Improperly connecting gas lines or improperly connecting a gas flue or venting may
result in death. By purchasing this item, you are agreeing that you are using a trained technician to install this gas appliance. We will not be
responsible for any injury or property damage arising from improper service or service procedures. Whoever installs or services this unit assumes
responsibility for any personal injury or property damage which may result. Many jurisdictions require a license to install this equipment.

PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

.5 Ton 14 SEER Goodman Air Conditioner Condenser

Weight (in lbs) 146.000000

Manufacturer Goodman

ooling BTU 18,000

Decibel Level
dBA)

71

nergy Star No

Refrigerant R410A

EER 14

ondenser
tages

Single Stage

ompressor
ype

Rotary

iquid Line 3/8"

iquid Valve Size 3/8"

uction Valve
ize

3/4"

lectrical 208 / 230 V. 1 Phase 60 Hz

Max Breaker
ize

30 amps

Min. Breaker
ize

12 amps

onnage 1.5 Ton

Height 27.5"

Width 26"

Depth 26"

Warranty 10 Years with Online Registration

Patio Heaters Grill Accessories Outdoor Kitchens Fire Pits & Tables BBQ Grills & Accessories

https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/GMEC96%20GCEC96%20Install%20Manual.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/GMEC96%20Spec%20Sheet.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/Goodman%20Gas-Fired%20Furnace%20Owners%20Manual.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/GMEC96%20GCEC96%20Service%20Manual.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/GMEC96%20Parts%20Manual.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/GMEC96%20Brochure.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/pdf/Goodman%20Furnace%20Warranty.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/patio-heaters/id/463/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-accessories/id/597/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/outdoor-kitchens/id/619/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/fire-pits-and-tables/id/680/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-grills/id/462/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
CCombs
ATTACHMENT



Resources Goodman Installation Manual

Goodman Specifications

Goodman Brochure

Goodman Warranty Information

Goodman Service Instructions

Goodman Kit Instructions

Goodman Parts Manual

You will need AdobeÂ® AcrobatÂ® Reader to view PDF documents.

afety
nformation

PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

Ton 17.5" Goodman Horizontal Evaporator Cased Coil

Weight (in lbs) 50.000000

Manufacturer Goodman

onfiguration Horizontal

Refrigerant R410A or R22

iquid Line 3/8"

uction Line 7/8"

onnage 3 Ton

tyle A-Coil

Height 21.125"

Width 17.5"

Depth 26"

Warranty 10 Years with Online Registration

Resources Goodman Installation Manual

Goodman Specifications

Goodman Parts Manual

Goodman Warranty

You will need AdobeÂ® AcrobatÂ® Reader to view PDF documents.

afety
nformation

PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

Goodman 1.5 to 2 Ton TXV Kit - R-410A

Weight (in lbs) 2.500000

Manufacturer Goodman

Refrigerant R410A

afety
nformation

PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

4" to 17.5" Furnace to Coil Transition

Weight (in lbs) 20.000000

Manufacturer McDaniel Metals

Height 8 inches

Width 17.75 inches

Depth 21 inches

Patio Heaters Grill Accessories Outdoor Kitchens Fire Pits & Tables BBQ Grills & Accessories

https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX14-in.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX14-sp.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX14-Brochure.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX-Warrenty-13-14-16.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX-Service-Instr.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX-kit-in.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/GSX14-Parts-Manual.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/CHPF-in.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/CHPF-sp.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/CHPF-Parts.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/media/hvac/pdf/CHPF-Warranty.pdf
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/patio-heaters/id/463/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-accessories/id/597/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/outdoor-kitchens/id/619/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/fire-pits-and-tables/id/680/
https://hvacdirect.com/catalog/category/view/s/bbq-grills/id/462/
http://www.shopperapproved.com/reviews/hvacdirect.com/
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